PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4441206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the PATENT NUMBER previously recorded on Reel 032931 Frame 0899. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CORRECT PATENT NUMBER IS 8,018,222.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEXY DAVISON KARENOWSKA	06/03/2013
JOHN FRANCIS GREGG	06/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OXFORD RF SENSORS LTD
Street Address:	UNIT 14A ODDINGTON GRANGE
Internal Address:	WESTON ON THE GREEN
City:	OXFORD
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX25 3QW

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8018222

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)443-0004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 614-443-9292

Email: emiller@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID E. BLAU

Address Line 1: SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMBERS LLP

Address Line 2: 125 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3401A/101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID E. BLAU
SIGNATURE:	/David E. Blau, #60,625/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=eem3401101 CorrectiveAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 042669 FRAME: 0318

504394509

source=eem3401101_CorrectiveAssignment#page2.tif
source=eem3401101_CorrectiveAssignment#page3.tif
source=eem3401101_CorrectiveAssignment#page4.tif
source=eem3401101_CorrectiveAssignment#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2862923

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEXY DAVISON KARENOWSKA	06/03/2013
JOHN FRANCIS GREGG	06/03/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OXFORD RF SENSORS LTD
Street Address:	UNIT 14A ODDINGTON GRANGE
Internal Address:	WESTON ON THE GREEN
City:	OXFORD
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	OX25 3QW

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8018122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)443-0004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-443-9292

Email: emiller@sunsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID E. BLAU

Address Line 1: SUNSTEIN KANN MURPHY & TIMBERS LLP

Address Line 2: 125 SUMMER STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-1618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3401A/101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID E. BLAU
SIGNATURE:	/David E. Blau, #60,625/
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=eem3401A101_AZ#page1.tif source=eem3401A101_AZ#page2.tif source=eem3401A101_AZ#page3.tif source=eem3401A101_AZ#page4.tif

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

DATE: 3 JUNE 2013

PARTIES:

(1) The "Assignors": Alexy Davison Karenowska, Magdalen College Oxford Oxfordshire OX1

4AU, UK

AND

John Francis Gregg, Magdalen College Oxford Oxfordshire OX1 4AU, UK

(2) The "Assignee": Oxford RF Sensors Ltd, Unit 14A Oddington Grange Weston on the Green,

Oxford OX25 3QW, UK

BACKGROUND:

(A) The Assignors claim to be the inventors of the invention (hereafter called "the Invention") described in the specification accompanying the application for a patent, details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called "the Scheduled Application").

- (B) The Assignors have agreed with the Assignee to assign or confirm (as the case may be) to the Assignee the Invention as set out in this agreement.
- (C) References in this agreement to a "Fund Raising" are either (i) an equity financing in the Assignee by an investor or investors comprising an investment (whether by way of one amount or a series of related transactions) in the capital of the Assignee, or (ii) the Assignee entering into a documentation pursuant to which it will receive the benefit of debt financing from a third party (whether secured or unsecured).

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of £10,000 to be paid ("the Payment") by the Assignee to the Assignors (which the Assignors hereby acknowledge will be contingent on completion of the Fund Raising or such other agreed schedule of payments which the parties shall agree between themselves following the date of this agreement "Agreed Schedule") the Assignors hereby assign unto the Assignee to the extent of their right, title and interest therein (if any):
 - the whole of the property in the Invention and all and any rights which he may have therein and the full and exclusive benefit thereof;
 - (ii) the right to apply for and obtain a patent or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention in the United Kingdom and throughout the world (including the right to make a further application in respect of any part or parts of the matter contained in any earlier application pursuant to the Patents Act 1977 and any rules made or having effect thereunder):
 - (iii) the Scheduled Application and any other existing or future application for a patent or other forms of protection in any part of the world made in respect of the Invention and all rights in or under such application;
 - (iv) any patent or other forms of protection whenever granted in respect of the Invention in any part of the world together with the right to bring proceedings under Section 61 or Section 69 of the Patents Act 1977 for any previous infringement or under Section 58 of the Patents Act 1977 for any previous act.

1

4351042

- 2. The Payment will be contingent upon, and will be triggered by, the Assignee raising additional funds through the Fund Raising or the agreement by the parties of the Agreed Schedule.
- 3. The Payment will be made to the Assignors within 30 days of completion of the Fund Raising.
- The Payment will be divided between the Assignors on the basis of a split ("the Split") agreed between the Assignors. The Assignee will not be responsible for agreeing or enforcing the Split.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

y white

- 6. The Assignors hereby covenant and agree with the Assignee as follows:-
 - that they have not assigned or agreed to assign to any person firm or company or otherwise encumbered the Invention or any other part of the property and rights assigned by this agreement;
 - (ii) that they have not disclosed and will not disclose the Invention or any information whatsoever concerning the same to any person firm or company other than the Assignee or as it shall direct or permit;
 - (iii) that they will give to the Assignee all information in their possession or in their power relating to the Invention and the method of using or employing the same as the Assignee shall require;
 - (iv) that they will as and when requested by the Assignee so to do execute sign and do all such instruments applications documents acts and things as may be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the Invention and of the property rights hereby assigned and to apply for and obtain a patent or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as it shall direct.
- 7. Nothing in this agreement shall prejudice such right, if any, as the Assignors may have under Section 40 of the Patents Act 1977 to make application for an award of compensation in respect of the Invention.
- 8. Following execution of this agreement and assignment of the Invention, the Assignee will bear all costs and expenses related to the maintenance of the Invention and the Scheduled Application.
- 5. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and assigns as well as any subsidiary companies of the parties hereto. The Assignors also accept and warrant that this agreement supersedes and replaces all previous agreements or memoranda regarding the Inventions.
- 6. The parties will co-operate and consult with one another in good faith, if necessary in the future to carry out the intent of this agreement. All improvements, such as modifications or amendments to the patents, to the Invention (the Improvements) shall be the property of the Assignee and all and any rights which he may have therein and the full and exclusive benefit thereof
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England & Wales and the parties for this purpose hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England & Wales

2

4351042

SCHEDULE

COUNTRY	PATENT NUMBER D	ATE FILED/GRANTED	TITLE
GB	2435518 (0604039.8)	18.November 2009	POSITION SENSOR
EP	07705112.6	31 January 2007	POSITION SENSOR
JP	2008-556835	31 January 2007	POSITION SENSOR
US	8,018,222 (12/280,908)	13 September 2011	ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD-BASED
			POSITION SENSOR
PCT	PCT/GB2007/000350	31 January 2007	POSITION SENSOR

AGREED SCHEDULE

3

£2,500.00 TO BE paid in April, May, June and July 2013

4351042

IN WITNESS whereof the parties have executed this document on the date first above written.

EXECUTED AS A DEED,	$A \subset C$
By the Assignors) (Signatory)
) Alexy Davison Karenowska
) and the
in the presence of:	(Witness) Will the said
in the production	Name:
	(Q_{ij})
) (Signatory)
) John Francis Gregg
) all all. the
in the presence of:)) (Witness) Will Respond
	Name:
	\sim \sim \sim \sim \sim
EXECUTED AS A DEED,	Cla Chilly
for and on behalf of) (Signatory) Clear Since Title: CED
Oxford RF Sensors Ltd) Name: A CAN FINAL Title: CEO
•	
in the presence of:) (Witness)
in the presence of.	Name: Towns as Electron

4